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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 3rd January, 1991/
13 Pausa, 1912 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman 1p the Charr

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Demand for Indian jewellery abroad

*101 SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:
DR JINENDRA KUMAR
JAIN:t
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a great demand for Indian gold jewellery in the global market;

(b) whether 1t is also a fact that the said industry has continuously earned foreign exchange for the couniry by boosting 1ts export during the past years;

(c) whether it 15 also a fact that a large number of goldsmiths are at present jobless for want of work in the country,

(d) 1f so, whether Government propose tn lberalise the import of gold to boost exports of Indian jewellery and also to provide work to iobless goldsmiths; and

(e) 1f not, what aie the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF
THE MINISTRY OF LAW & JUSTICE
(SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY): (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House

Statement

(@) to (e) Gold Jewellery exports from Inlia during 1989-90 were about tThe question was actually asked on the ficor of the House by Dr. Jin¢gndra
Kumar Yain

629 RS—1

{3 JAN. 19911]

to Questions 2

Rs 282 crores as compared to Rs 86 crores 1n 1987-88 The Global demand for Gold Jewellery is, however, reported to be about Rs 70,000 crores and scope exists for mcreasing India’s exports in the sector.

Government have taken a seres of measures to boost the export production of Gold Jewellery and secure fuller utilisation of the craftsmanship that exists.
The Gold Control Act has been abohsh-
ed. Gem & Jewellery Complexes have been established at Jhandewalan in New Delh1 and i the Santacruz Export Processing Zone, Bombay, Approvals are also being accorded for setting mp gem and jewellery units in other Export Processing Zones & under the Scheme of 100 per cent EOUs Arrangements have also been made to increasg the availability of gold for export production The Minerals & Metals Trading Corporation of India Lumited (MMTC) thas been permitted to directly import gold for supply to the Export Processing Zone umts Confiscated gold is being supplied through thz State Bank of India for export production of jewellery. Gold import 1s also being arranged through the Handicrafts & Handlooms Exports Corporation of India Limited The Import and Export Policy provides for advance imports of gold gold based mountings, *
etc and the pohcy has been amended to permit exporis of gold jewellery of 8 carats and above

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN Sir, while the answer by the Miynster through his statement admits that there is a world market of Rs, 70,000 crores, India gets only Rs 282 crores out of this huge market, my question was what were the reasons of this poor performance And the statement has not mentioned the reasons for that poor-performance or the not so good performance I want to have the answer from the Minister 1 want to hetp him Sir, with your permussion, by focussmng on the contents of my quesiion. The main three reasons, as per my. Stwdy, are here: First is the poor technelgwy that oty exporters have Mostly, the market for the Indian jewellery abroad, the primary buyers for our jewellery are the expatriate Indians and
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Pakistams And the westerners are still used to hallmarked jewellery m contemporary designs and sophisticated fimishes, The latest fabrication technologies are needed to tap new markets in the long term I expect the Mimster to tell me what the Government 1s domng to enable our producers of jewellery to make them available the latest fabrication technofo-
gies The second problem why we ure left behind 1s the price disadvantage that our manufacturers have 1 have noted mn the statement that the price advantage 15 bemg attempted to be given to the public sector undertakings Why do you want to discriminate even 1n the matters of exports the private sector entrepreneurs 1n this area? And the third reason 1s certain taxes that our exporters are fevrad As yonr doow, Sy dhe maguane-
ments of our export are routed through the SBI Central Office in Bombay And there 1s a special tax levied by the Maharashtra Government of 2 37 per cent So, all the exporters have unnecessarily to pay the tax of the Mah~rashtra Government which means Rs 7 per gram of the gold purchased So, I expect the Mmmster that if he knows more reasons for the poor performance, he should 1nclude these But I have helped him at least to wdentify three reasons—technology, price disadvo-tage, and the unnecessary taxation on the Indian entrepreneurs What 1s the Government going to do to help axports of the Indian jewellery?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY
Sir, the Member has aske] a number of questions But I will answsy the two key parts As far ag the Maharashtra tax 1s concerned, this 1s being taken up by our Mimmstry and I hope we can be in a position to announce something n the matter soon As far as the reasons for our pooi exports are concerned, this is largely dus to the fact that our gold jewllery 1s really imported by our expa-
tnate Indiang and non-resident Indians abroad We have not really fried to get into the general gold jewellery market.
And this needs to be done There is a great global demand for machine-made commercial gold jewellery between 8 and 18 carats. And if India produces these

[RATYA SABHA ]

to Questions 4

items, we can exploit this demand.
Indian jewellery hitherto has been of the traditiomal intricate hand-crafted type of 22 carats for which the demand is, as I said, very limited, There 1s a demand for cut and polished diamomds produced -
mn India which are used as studdings on gold jewellery manufactured e re, in Japan and USA. Such studded je lery can as well be produced in India Therefore, Mimstry of Commerce s engaged 1n a comprehensive review of this matter 1n this area, and we hopz to come forward with some proposals during the Budget session

DR JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN. He thas only elaborated on what I said 1n the House I dot’t aeed lum (o claborate on this

MR CHAIRMAN He has
with 1t, you should be happy

agreed

DR JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN 1
want him to give me the answer He admits that technologically, our entrepie-
neur today .

MR CHAIRMAN He wants to know what are vou going to do in that direction so that our people have this machine-made jeweilery

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY 1
have already said, m the Budget session, we will come forward with.

MR CHAIRMAN with machine-

made jewellery?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY
With jewellery presents for everybody, did you say?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Machine-made jewellery you will produce?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY- Not we will produce; we will imtiate steps to encourage. ..
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DR, JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN: He says ‘Budget session” The persop who saild ‘in Budget session’ has gone away.
He said he was examining, and the new Minster 1s also examining, people keep examiming when the country’s backward-
mess continues to be perpetuated Government has to be more dynamic and more responsive to the needs of the entrepreneurs and he should come out with a clear commitment I remember this particular Mimster used to be very particular in asking questions Now he 1s evading even the smmple questton Why should he change Ins character just because he has become a Mimster? Why should he not come out with a clear-cut commitment on what the Government would do to upgrade technological capabilities Unless he says this, I would say he= 1s evading the issue

SHRT A G KULKARNI He was asking quistion on Bofors, you are not askmme question on Bofors

DR JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN: If he were Mimster of Bofors, I would have grilled him even on that But he 1s Minister of Commerce
SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY

Since tha Member 1s pressing so much for specific steps, I may mention three steps that we have already initiated Since we have been 1 office for a very short reriod, I don’t think there 1s any danger of th: Member not being there in the Budgst <iss'on Therefore, he can wait just for a month and a half There are somz of the <teps we have already imtiated, like procedural bottlenecks which we have tried to remove, then resolve the shortage of custom appraisers and then preparation of a marketing plan which we have worked out and then the coloured gem stones and non-gold jewellery exports which we are going to step up There are a number of steps that we have already 1nitiated

As T said, this is a small-scale industry It is, in fact, an industry which needs to be encouraged It is highly decentralised and there needs to be a comprehensive policy. Such a policy has not been formulated for a long time.
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1991 ] to Questions 6

Therefore, as I have already stated, we hope to come forward with a comprehensive policy which will benefit the “small artisans 1n particular

qAAT WA St & S@X ¥ UF A
@t we @ g f R o anw @
e & feala # aga e
ARG § § AR 3@ @_W ¥ § Sv
|TgaT § fF oY T owd ¥ e
I T OFH W AT Y G IR
F ITHE ¥ FT TR @R PR
fr fpat wow @ faom 7 9o
W g F SR we frea f@y
feafs s€ oY, Sa%F waR ) fFaA wuwEry & ferfa i & o
TR 99 TEE g R OgER F9
F fau g@wr sSaa & fal @
gUTEAT ® AW H @d gl v
FI9 SO T T/l § arid @
Y faer @ AT gardr o7 SRS
2 SuwT fvw g ¥ waw faen
sm afs su femr » faow wfy
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W E AR 7 A awe J9w N
& aifagr Y sy @ Sd g
ECIECE L T
FATIT AT |

SHRI SARADA MOHANTY Mr.
Chairman, Sur, filigree jewellery of Cuttack 1s well-known But due to shortage of raw matenals, the artisans are jobless.
Therefore, I would like to know whether Government will provide them with the raw matenals i sufficient quantity so that they can export their products?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, first of all, the Government has decided to sell the confiscated gold, which is about 14 tonnes in total, This will help alleviate the problem for a year Then, we have also a proposal, which is under serious examination, for direct import of gold by an exporter These are the two steps which we arel considering to alleviate the problem which he mentioned

SHRI SARADA MOCHANTY My question was regarding silver

MR CHAIRMAN The raw material
1s gold The question 15 about gold He says that he 1s making available confiscated gold and he is also taking steps to permut people to import gold

St gimsha Tog wgaafwar

=Y wwwfa ;o wEr ?

= graew fog wagatwarn:
T ¥ 1 gAY T A 50 9K

R
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to Questions 8
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Ry AVFEAR WA : AeqT A,
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*102 [The questioner (Shn Santosh Bagrodia) was absent For answer, vide col 33-34 infra ]

Setting up of an Institute of Coffee
Technology

*103 SHRI JITENDRABHAI LABH-
SHANKER BHATT: Will the Mimster of COMMERCE be pleased to state

(a) whether Government have any proposal to set up an Institute of Coffee Technology and also to amend the Coffee
Act of 1942, and

(b) 1f so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF
THE MINISTRY OF LAW & JUSTICE

[3 JAN, 1991]

to Questions 10

(SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House

Statement

(a) and (b) An idea of establishing a Centre for Advanced Coffee Technology, as a jomnt venture mvolving the Centre for Technology Development, the Coffee Board, Government of India and coffee related industries has been mooted and mn this regard the Governmen: has no proposal for the amendment of the Coffee
Act

SHRI JITENDRABHAI LABH-
SHANKER BHATT, Will jhe hon.
Muuster be pleased to state how much coffee 15 produced in the country during the last two years and what is the export during the last two years?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY
The supplementary does not anse from this question. This relates fto the proposal to set up an Institute of Coffee Technology. If he gives me 2 separate notice, I will be happy to give him the statistics,

MR. CHAIRMAN He 1s asking for production of coffee. What will your Institute do? What for are you having this Institute?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY.
It 1s a question from you, not from him.

MR, CHAIRMAN. How 1t will be produced, how 1t can be sold, these are related questions.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY"
It 1s a question from ¥You ang In reply to your question.

MR. CHATRMAN: Not my question.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
It is because he has not asked that question,

MR. CHAIRMAN I permited hm to put a supplementary snd you touk my job and you said that i1t does 1ot anse, So, I made it clear that it does arise.

